On February 5, 2014, the Company completed an $86.0 million underwritten public offering, in which it sold and issued 13.2 million shares of
common stock at a price of $6.50 per share. Net of underwriting discounts, legal, accounting and other offering expenses, the Company received proceeds of
approximately $80.5 million. Immediately after the sale, the Company had approximately 55.3 million shares of common stock outstanding, without giving
effect to the possible exercise of any of the Company’s outstanding warrants or stock options.

F-17

The following selected pro forma balance sheet data is derived from our balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 and gives retroactive effect to the
completion of the underwritten offering, but does not give effect to other events that occurred since December 31, 2013 and thus may not be indicative of our
current financial condition. The information should be read in conjunction with our balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 and related notes.

Actual as of
December 31,

2013

Adjustments
Related to

February 2014
Equity

Financing
(unaudited)

Pro Forma as
of December

31, 2013
(unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,483,112  $ 80,534,750  $ 92,017,862
Short-term investments   27,084,980   —   27,084,980
Prepaid and other current assets   2,455,733   —   2,455,733
Total current assets   41,023,825   80,534,750   121,558,575
Non-current assets   476,230   —   476,230
Total assets  $ 41,500,055  $ 80,534,750  $ 122,034,805

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Total current liabilities  $ 30,838,688  $ —  $ 30,838,688

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock  $ 42,118  $ 13,225  $ 55,343
  Additional paid-in-capital   289,426,100   80,521,525   369,947,625
  Treasury stock   (2,417,247)   —   (2,417,247)
  Accumulated deficit   (276,389,604)   —   (276,389,604)
   Total stockholders’ equity   10,661,367   80,534,750   91,196,117
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 41,500,055  $ 80,534,750  $ 122,034,805

F-18

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

Board of Directors and Stockholders
CytRx Corporation
Los Angeles, California

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of CytRx Corporation (“the Company”) as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 and the related
consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2013. In connection
with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, we have also audited the financial statement schedule listed in the accompanying index under Item